NB 4405

RECEIVED

1394 MAR 16 FM 5: 20

OFFICE OF AUST VIRGINAL STORTIONS OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1994

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 4405

(Bv Delegate≶	Doyle	4 Manuel	,
(-)			

Passed	9	March	\ 2 ,	1994
In Effect	90	Days	From	Passage
® GCIU 360-C				

RECEIVED 1894 MAR LG PM 5: 20

OFFICE OF LOST VIPORING

ENROLLED H. B. 4405

(By Delegates Doyle and Manuel)

[Passed March 2, 1994; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article twenty-three, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section three, relating to the West Virginia boundary commission; establishing and providing for the marking of the boundary line between Jefferson County, West Virginia, and Loudoun County, Virginia; to provide for the effect of this bill as to certain rights and prosecutions; providing for the transmission of this bill to members of the Congress of the United States; to extend the commission studying the boundary; and effective date.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article twenty-three, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section three, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 23. WEST VIRGINIA BOUNDARY COMMISSION.

- §29-23-3. Establishing and marking boundary line between Jefferson County, West Virginia, and Loudoun County, Virginia; effect of certain rights and prosecutions; transmission to members of Congress; extending the commission studying the boundary; effective date.
 - 1 (a) The commissions appointed on behalf of the state 2 of West Virginia and the commonwealth of Virginia to

 $\frac{9}{10}$

 $\frac{21}{22}$

 $\frac{31}{32}$

- study and make a report on the true and correct
 boundary between Jefferson County, West Virginia, and
 Loudoun County, Virginia, have completed their investigations and have agreed upon the boundary line.
 - (b) The boundary line between Jefferson County, West Virginia, and Loudoun County, Virginia, is hereby, on the part of this state, established and declared to be the watershed line of the top of the ridge of the Blue Ridge mountains.
 - (c) No vested right of any individual, partnership or corporation within the territory affected by this section shall in any wise be impaired, restricted or affected by this section. This section shall not be retrospective in its operation nor shall it in any way affect the rights of any individual, partnership or corporation in any suit now pending in any of the courts of this state or of the United States wherein the cause of action arose over, or is in any way based upon, the territory affected. This section shall in no wise preclude the state of West Virginia from prosecuting any individual, partnership or corporation for violation of any of the criminal laws of this state within the territory until this section goes into effect.
 - (d) The secretary of state shall furnish a certified copy of this section to the governor of the Commonwealth of Virginia and shall also furnish certified copies to the United States senators from the state of West Virginia and to the representative from the second congressional district of West Virginia in the House of Representatives, who are requested to have the section presented to the Congress of the United States for ratification by the Congress.
 - (e) The commission created by section two of this article is continued and is directed, in cooperation with the like commission created by the commonwealth of Virginia, or other agency designated by the commonwealth of Virginia for the purpose to survey and erect permanent markers designating the boundary line set forth in this section. The markers shall be of the nature and kind the commission deems appropriate.
- 42 (f) This section shall take effect upon the adoption by

- 43 the Congress of the United States of appropriate
- 44 legislation ratifying the boundary line set forth herein.

and the foregoing on	Il is correctly enrolled.
Chairm u n S	Senate Committee
	Errest & Moore Chairman House Committee
Originating in tl	he House.
Takes effect nine	ety days from passage.
A ASSIL	of the Senate
a	Donald & Mon
4	CV of the House of Delegates
	Mouselle
	President of the Senate
	Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within	approved this the
day of	ONVER 1, 1994.
v	WOONY / GRONY
	Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR Dato 3/10/94 Time 9:32am